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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(MARK ONE)
x  QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2013

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission file number 0-4887

UMB FINANCIAL CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
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Missouri 43-0903811
(State or other jurisdiction of (LR.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification Number)
1010 Grand Boulevard, Kansas City, Missouri 64106
(Address of principal executive offices) (ZIP Code)

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code): (816) 860-7000

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject
to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or
for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer ~~ (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes ©~ No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock as of the latest practicable date.

As of October 28, 2013, UMB Financial Corporation had 45,154,747 shares of common stock outstanding.
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PARTI FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
UMB FINANCIAL CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited, dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

ASSETS

Loans:
Allowance for loan losses

Net loans

Loans held for sale

Investment Securities:

Available for sale

Held to maturity (market value of $189,316 and $129,495, respectively)
Trading

Federal Reserve Bank stock and other

Total investment securities

Federal funds sold and securities purchased under agreements to resell
Interest-bearing due from banks

Cash and due from banks

Bank premises and equipment, net

Accrued income

Goodwill

Other intangibles

Other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES

Deposits:

Noninterest-bearing demand
Interest-bearing demand and savings
Time deposits under $100,000

Time deposits of $100,000 or more

Total deposits

Federal funds purchased and repurchase agreements
Short-term debt

Long-term debt

Accrued expenses and taxes

Other liabilities

Total liabilities
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September 30,
2013

$ 6,506,902
(74,938)

6,431,964

3,033

6,697,997
175,993
54,994
31,478

6,960,462

54,434
1,357,881
604,592
247,827
72,030
209,758
58,749
183,503

$ 16,184,233

$ 5,628,258
6,248,189
593,275
571,322

13,041,044
1,527,964
211

5,130
130,398
15,831

14,720,578

December 31,
2012

$ 5,686,749
(71,426)

5,615,323

3,877

6,937,463
114,756
55,764
26,333

7,134,316

89,868
720,500
667,774
244,600

69,749
209,758

68,803
102,628

$ 14,927,196

$ 4,920,581
5,450,450
540,269
742,065

11,653,365
1,787,270

5,879

182,468
18,869

13,647,851
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SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

Common stock, $1.00 par value; 80,000,000 shares authorized; 55,056,730 shares issued; and 44,554,834
and 40,340,878 shares outstanding, respectively

Capital surplus

Retained earnings

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Treasury stock, 10,501,896 and 14,715,852 shares, at cost, respectively

Total shareholders equity
Total liabilities and shareholders equity

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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55,057
862,153
860,138
(15,678)

(298,015)

1,463,655

$ 16,184,233

55,057
732,069
787,015

85,588

(380,384)

1,279,345

$ 14,927,196
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UMB FINANCIAL CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(unaudited, dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2013 2012 2013 2012

INTEREST I ME
Loans $ 59,125 $ 54,558 $ 170,459 $ 162,613
Securities:
Taxable interest 19,017 20,345 56,325 61,652
Tax-exempt interest 10,338 9,602 30,216 28,445
Total securities income 29,355 29,947 86,541 90,097
Federal funds and resell agreements 62 48 126 88
Interest-bearing due from banks 276 225 1,276 1,422
Trading securities 278 201 808 842
Total interest income 89,096 84,979 259,210 255,062
INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 3,097 4,079 10,222 13,443
Federal funds and repurchase agreements 385 454 1,443 1,402
Other 69 81 190 390
Total interest expense 3,551 4,614 11,855 15,235
Net interest income 85,545 80,365 247,355 239,827
Provision for loan losses 6,500 4,500 13,500 13,500
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 79,045 75,865 233,855 226,327

NINTEREST I ME
Trust and securities processing 68,465 56,291 194,263 166,756
Trading and investment banking 3,792 7,120 16,324 23,938
Service charges on deposits 21,036 19,171 63,441 58,191
Insurance fees and commissions 869 1,028 3,066 2,949
Brokerage fees 2,895 3,104 8,727 8,324
Bankcard fees 15,196 14,466 47,666 46,031
Gain on sales of available for sale securities, net 1,140 259 8,552 20,022
Other 8,232 4,882 14,187 22,637
Total noninterest income 121,625 106,321 356,226 348,848
NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and employee benefits 83,733 78,813 251,000 236,728
Occupancy, net 10,016 9,870 29,175 28,359
Equipment 12,205 10,330 36,012 31,999
Supplies and services 4,761 4,995 14,611
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