UMB FINANCIAL CORP Form 10-Q October 31, 2013 Table of Contents

## **UNITED STATES**

## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

# **FORM 10-Q**

(MARK ONE)

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2013

OR

" TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_

Commission file number 0-4887

# **UMB FINANCIAL CORPORATION**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Missouri					
(State or other jurisdiction of					

incorporation or organization)

1010 Grand Boulevard, Kansas City, Missouri (Address of principal executive offices) (Registrant s telephone number, including area code): (816) 860-7000

43-0903811 (I.R.S. Employer

**Identification Number**)

64106 (ZIP Code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer Non-accelerated filer " (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes "No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock as of the latest practicable date.

As of October 28, 2013, UMB Financial Corporation had 45,154,747 shares of common stock outstanding.

### Table of Contents

#### UMB FINANCIAL CORPORATION

#### FORM 10-Q

#### INDEX

<u>PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATIO</u> N	3
ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)	3
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS	3
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME	4
CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CONSOLIDATED COMPRENSIVE INCOME	5
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY	6
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS	7
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	8
ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS	35
ITEM 3. <u>QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK</u>	53
ITEM 4. <u>CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES</u>	56
PART II OTHER INFORMATION	58
ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS	58
ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS	58
ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS	58
ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES	58
ITEM 4. <u>MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES</u>	58
ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION	58
ITEM 6. <u>EXHIBITS</u>	59
<u>SIGNATURES</u>	60
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT	61
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT	62
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350 AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE	
SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002	63
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350 AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE	
SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002	64

2

#### **Table of Contents**

#### PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

#### **ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

#### UMB FINANCIAL CORPORATION

#### CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited, dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

	September 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
ASSETS		
Loans:	\$ 6,506,902	\$ 5,686,749
Allowance for loan losses	(74,938)	(71,426)
Net loans	6,431,964	5,615,323
Loans held for sale	3,033	3,877
Investment Securities:		
Available for sale	6,697,997	6,937,463
Held to maturity (market value of \$189,316 and \$129,495, respectively)	175,993	114,756
Trading	54,994	55,764
Federal Reserve Bank stock and other	31,478	26,333
Total investment securities	6,960,462	7,134,316
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under agreements to resell	54,434	89.868
Interest-bearing due from banks	1,357,881	720,500
Cash and due from banks	604,592	667,774
Bank premises and equipment, net	247,827	244,600
Accrued income	72,030	69,749
Goodwill	209,758	209,758
Other intangibles	58,749	68,803
Other assets	183,503	102,628
Total assets	\$ 16,184,233	\$ 14,927,196
LIABILITIES		
Deposits:		
Noninterest-bearing demand	\$ 5,628,258	\$ 4,920,581
Interest-bearing demand and savings	6,248,189	5,450,450
Time deposits under \$100,000	593,275	540,269
Time deposits of \$100,000 or more	571,322	742,065
Total deposits	13,041,044	11,653,365
Federal funds purchased and repurchase agreements	1,527,964	1,787,270
Short-term debt	211	, ,
Long-term debt	5,130	5,879
Accrued expenses and taxes	130,398	182,468
Other liabilities	15,831	18,869
Total liabilities	14,720,578	13,647,851

## Edgar Filing: UMB FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

#### SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

Common stock, \$1.00 par value; 80,000,000 shares authorized; 55,056,730 shares issued; and 44,554,834		
and 40,340,878 shares outstanding, respectively	55,057	55,057
Capital surplus	862,153	732,069
Retained earnings	860,138	787,015
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(15,678)	85,588
Treasury stock, 10,501,896 and 14,715,852 shares, at cost, respectively	(298,015)	(380,384)
Total shareholders equity	1,463,655	1,279,345
Total liabilities and shareholders equity	\$ 16,184,233	\$ 14,927,196

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

3

#### Table of Contents

#### UMB FINANCIAL CORPORATION

#### CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(unaudited, dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

	Three Months Ended September 30,			Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	
INTEREST INCOME					
Loans	\$ 59,125	5 \$ 54,558	\$ 170,459	\$ 162,613	
Securities:					
Taxable interest	19,017	,	56,325	61,652	
Tax-exempt interest	10,338	9,602	30,216	28,445	
Total securities income	29,355	5 29,947	86,541	90,097	
Federal funds and resell agreements	62	2 48	126	88	
Interest-bearing due from banks	276	225	1,276	1,422	
Trading securities	278	201	808	842	
Total interest income	89,096	84,979	259,210	255,062	
INTEREST EXPENSE					
Deposits	3,097	4,079	10,222	13,443	
Federal funds and repurchase agreements	385	5 454	1,443	1,402	
Other	69	81	190	390	
Total interest expense	3,551	4,614	11,855	15,235	
Net interest income	85,545	80,365	247,355	239,827	
Provision for loan losses	6,500	4,500	13,500	13,500	
Net interest income after provision for loan losses	79,045	5 75,865	233,855	226,327	
NONINTEREST INCOME					
Trust and securities processing	68,465	56,291	194,263	166,756	
Trading and investment banking	3,792	2 7,120	16,324	23,938	
Service charges on deposits	21,036	,	63,441	58,191	
Insurance fees and commissions	869	)	3,066	2,949	
Brokerage fees	2,895	3,104	8,727	8,324	
Bankcard fees	15,196	14,466	47,666	46,031	
Gain on sales of available for sale securities, net	1,140	) 259	8,552	20,022	
Other	8,232	4,882	14,187	22,637	
Total noninterest income	121,625	106,321	356,226	348,848	
NONINTEREST EXPENSE					
Salaries and employee benefits	83,733	78,813	251,000	236,728	
Occupancy, net	10,016	9,870	29,175	28,359	
Equipment	12,205		36,012	31,999	
Supplies and services	4,761	4,995	14,611		